COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

City Hall, 5" floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON L8P 4Y5
Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935

Hamllton E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
Minor Variance

You are receiving this notice because you are either:
e Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property
e Applicant/agent on file, or
e Person likely to be interested in this application

APPLICATION | HM/A-22:144 SUBJECT 45 TOM ST., HAMILTON
NO.: PROPERTY:
ZONE: “D” (Urban Protected ZONING BY- | Zoning By-law 6593, as Amended

Residential — One and Two LAW:
Family Dwellings, etc.)

APPLICANTS: Owners Stephan Eagle & Julia Lillicrop

The following variances are requested:

1. A minimum of 2 parking spaces shall be provided on site instead of the minimum required 3
parking spaces.

PURPOSE & EFFECT: To permit the construction of a 2-storey rear addition providing a total of
10 habitable rooms to the existing single-family dwelling.

Notes:
i Variances have been written as requested by the applicant.
ii. Please be advised that no parking information was provided on the submitted site plan to

determine if the location and size conform to the regulations of the By-Law; therefore, further
variances may be required.

This Notice must be posted by the owner of any land which contains seven or more residential
units so that it is visible to all residents.

This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below:
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HM/A-22:144

DATE: Thursday, June 9, 2022
TIME: 2:55 p.m.
PLACE: Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details)

To be streamed (viewing only) at
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment

For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request and other
information submitted:

e Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment
e Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca
e Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935

PUBLIC INPUT

Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you may do so via
email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for
submitting to be seen by the Committee.

Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or by calling in.
Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for registering to participate.

Subject Lands

City af Hannlt-:n:'l_.:"-ilt_v of Hamiltan - Web GIS-Framewarl
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HM/A-22:144

DATED: May 24, 2022 Information respecting this application is being collected

under the authority of the Planning Act, R.S.0., 1990, c.

P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the City of

Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and

Jamila Sheffield, contact information of persons submitting comments

Secretary-Treasurer and/or opinions, will become part of the public record and

Committee of Adjustment will be made available to the Applicant and the general
public, and may include posting electronic versions.
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

City Hall, 5" floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON L8P 4Y5
Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca

Hamilton

PARTICIPATION PROCEDURES

Written Submissions

Members of the public who would like to participate in a Committee of Adjustment meeting are able to
provide comments in writing or via email in advance of the meeting. Comments can be submitted by
emailing cofa@hamilton.ca or by mailing the Committee of Adjustment, City of Hamilton, 71 Main
Street West, 5th Floor, Hamilton, Ontario, L8P 4Y5. Comments must be received by noon two
days before the Hearing.

Comments can also be placed in the drop box which is located at the back of the 1st Floor of City
Hall, 71 Main Street West. All comments received by noon two business days before the meeting will
be forwarded to the Committee members.

Comments are available two days prior to the Hearing and are available on our website:
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment

Oral Submissions During the Virtual Meeting

Members of the public are also able to provide oral comments regarding Committee of Adjustment
Hearing items by participating through Webex via computer or phone. Participation in this format
requires pre-registration in advance. Interested members of the public must register by noon the
day before the hearing.

To register to participate by Webex either via computer or phone, please contact Committee of
Adjustment staff by email cofa@hamilton.ca or by phone at 905-546-2424 ext. 4221. The following
information is required to register: Committee of Adjustment file number that you wish to speak to, the
hearing date, name and address of the person wishing to speak, if they will be connecting via phone
or video, and if applicable the phone number they will be using to call in. A separate registration for
each person wishing to speak is required. Upon registering for a meeting, members of the public will
be emailed a link for the Webex meeting the Wednesday afternoon before the hearing. The link must
not be shared with others as it is unique to the registrant.

All members of the public who register will be contacted by Committee Staff to confirm details of the
registration prior to the Hearing and provide an overview of the public participation process.

We hope this is of assistance and if you need clarification or have any questions, please email
cofa@hamilton.ca or by phone at 905-546-2424 ext. 4221.

Please note: Webex (video) participation requires either a compatible computer or smartphone and
an application (app/program) must be downloaded by the interested party in order to participate. It is
the interested party’s responsibility to ensure that their device is compatible and operating correctly
prior to the Hearing.
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B.A. JACOBS SURVEYING LTD.

METRIC NOTE:

ONTARIO LAND SURVEYOR
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DISTANCES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE IN METRES AND CAN BE
CONVERTED TO FEET BY DIVIDING BY 0.3048,

BEARING NOTE:

BEARINGS HEREON ARE GRID BEARINGS AND ARE DERIVED FROM

THE NORTHERLY LIMIT OF FLORENCE STREET AS SHOWN ON

PLAN 62R-19820, BEING N 69'46°00" W.
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DENOTES SURVEY MONUMENT PLANTED
S/8 DENOTES STANDARD IRON BAR

DENOTES SHORT STANDARD IRON BAR
B8 DENOTES IRON BAR

DENOTES ROUND IRON BAR

cc DENOTES CUT CROSS

wr. DENOTES WITNESS

(ou) DENOTES ORIGIN UNKNOWN

P1 DENOTES REGISTERED PLAN 41

P2 DENOTES PLAN 62R-19820

P3 DENOTES PLAN 62R-19794

P4 DENOTES PLAN 62R-8210

P5 DENOTES PLAN BY A.J. CLARKE O.L.S. (NOV. 22, 1968)
P6 DENOTES PLAN BY A.T. McLAREN O.L.S. (APRIL 16, 1984)
N1 DENOTES FIELD NOTES BY A.T. McLAREN LTD.

DATED: MAY 6, 1982

D1 DENOTES INSTRUMENT Mo. VM190036

(824) DENOTES A.T. McLAREN O.L.S.
(1135) DENOTES L.G. WOODS O.L.S.
(MMP) DENOTES MACKAY MACKAY & PETERS LTD.
(PROP.)

APRIL 19, 2022.

DENOTES PROPORTIONED DISTANCE

BRYAN JACOBS
ONTARIO LAND SURVEYOR

B.A JACOBS SURVEYING LTD.

162 JACKSON STREET EAST, SUITE 102

HAMILTON, ONTARIO (LSN 1L3)
PHONE 905-521-1535

FAX 905-621-0089
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MONIZ

STRIK
BALDINELLI

VANDERWOERD DRAFTING AND |FILE NO.. SBM—22-1056
DESIGN DATE: APR. 12, 2022
45 TOM ST, HAMILTON, ON SHEET NO.: St

SB-12 Compliance Package - Additions

Table 3.0.1.11 [Zone 1]

For Heating other than Electric Space Heating

Component

CONCRETE RETAINING CURB

DRAWN BY.:

Min. R-Value | Max. UValue

Min Effective R

Value Energy Rating

ACS

Ceiling with Attic Space

60 0,017

5922

Ceiling

31 0,036

27.65

oD )
STRIK

EXISTING CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL,

9.4.4.6.(1)(a)

[Exposed Floor

31 0.034

298

[Walls Above Grade

19+50 0,049

203

[Basement Walls

20ci 0,047

2112

[Heated Slab or Siab < 24" Below Grade

10 0,090

113

Edge of Below Grade Slab: < 24" Below Grade 10

ind liding Glass Doors:

16

28

Skylights
Building Face

14066 m*

1514.00 ft*

Glazing Area

14.65 m?

157.67

Ratio (%)

1041

Notes:

2ci

nsulation

1) Where a minimum R Value, maximum U Value, or minimum Effective R Value are specified for a component,
the component only needs to conform to one of the requirements

3) Where has
that requi ve grade wall for:

the thermal p the

a) the basement wall containing the door opening and
b)any that has an exposed wall

shall be not less than

1. SEALED FOR STRUCTURAL INFORMATION ONLY. SEE SPECIFICATION SHEET SS1 ATTACHED.

2. SOME TYPICAL 0.B.C DESIGN ITEMS HAVE BEEN OMITTED FOR CLARITY. ENSURE CONSTRUCTION
CONFORMS TO THE LATEST EDITION.

3. SOIL PARAMETERS: Kh=0.35, SPECIFIC WEIGHT=18kN/m’

4. WALLS SUPPORTING DRAINED EARTH HAVE BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 0.B.C.

bove the ground level

PROVIDE EAVE

area

TYP. ROOF CONSTRUCTION:

ASPHALT SHINGLES

/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING c/w 'H' CLIPS
ENG'D ROOF TRUSSES @ 24" o.c.
CELLULOSE INSULATION (R-60)

6 mil POLY VAPOUR BARRIER

2" CEILING DRYWALL

QBN G

QUSRI NE

U

SUOUIUSR

QWLQQQ Q

PROTECTION AS PER
0.B.C.9.26.5.1.

TYP. ROOF CONSTRUCTION:
ASPHALT SHINGLES

" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

2x6 RAFTERS @ 24" o.c.

2x6 CLG JSTS @ 16" o.c.
CELLULOSE INSULATION (R-60)
6 mil POLY VAPOUR BARRIER

%" DRYWALL 7

&

5/4" DECK BOARDS

TYP. DECK CONSTRUCTION:
2x8 P.T. DECK JOISTS @ 16" o.c.

4

TYP. SECOND FLOOR CONSTRUCTION:
%" SHEATHING NAILED & GLUED

2x10 SPF FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" 0.c.

2x2 'X' BRIDGING @ MIDSPAN

2" DRYWALL TAPED & SANDED

+/- MATCH EXISTING HEIGHTS g'.43,"

Q5

TYP. WALL CONSTRUCTION:
VINYL SIDING

1" RIGID INSULATION (R-5)

c/w TAPED JOINTS

2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

2x6 SPF STUDS @ 16" 0.c.

c/w BATT INSULATION (R-19)

6 mil POLY VAPOUR BARRIER
%" DRYWALL TAPED & SANDED

‘{TYP. MAIN FLOOR CONSTRUCTION:

\ TEMPORARY BRACING OF EXISTING WALL

V- DURING EXCAVATION BY CONTRACTOR oPAE

EXISTING Ex NEW
UNEXCAVATED ] BASEMENT ®
a 5]
' 15M BARS AT 24" 0/C EPOXIED 15
’ 4.5" INTO EXISTING WALL W/ 3E
4 HILTI HIT HY 200 OR EQUAL 5
' VARIES , NEW CONCRETE :
| - | 1[ RETAINING CURB
J N o SUBFLOOR
s =z C - &=
= T | :VPLLN_E._._?;
<
2.&4_ %
4
< 0
NEW CONCRETE FLOOR e
EXISTING CONCRETE FOOTING SLAB AS PER 0.B.C. 5
1| | i
=<z :
= o
5
| o o | =
15M BARS AT 24" 0/C EXTEND
MIN 12" INTO BASEMENT SLAB o SUBFLOOR ___
@ /o FOUNDATION._%,
NOTES:
G_VPLO.OLN.G_._.
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2x8 PT LEDGER BOLTED TO [
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>

(AN

TYP. BASEMENT FOUNDATION WALL:
DIMPLED MEMBRANE DRAINAGE LAYER
[ASPHALTIC EMULSION DAMPPROOFING

AN

" RIGID INSULATION (R-10)
2x4 SPF STUDS @ 16" o.c.

c/w BATT INSULATION (R-12)

6 mil POLY VAPOUR BARRIER
2" DRYWALL TAPED & SANDED

,—— BENCH FOOTING
AS PER DETAIL

8" CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL (20 MPa)

%" SHEATHING NAILED & GLUED
2x8 SPF FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" o.c.
%" DRYWALL TAPED & SANDED

TYP. INTERIOR SLAB:
4" THICK CONC. FLOOR
25 MPa CONCRETE

1l
1]
5
NYATIYITAY. | == | A T AT T VA TA YA
%

+/- MATCH EXISTING HEIGHTS g'.114"

5%525282825?S?S?S?S?S?S?S?S?S
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9.3.1. Concrete

9.3.1.1. General

(1) Except as provided in Sentence (2), unreinforced and nominally reinforced concrete shall
be designed, mixed, placed, cured and tested in accordance with the requirements for “R”

(6) Except as provided in Sentence (2), hinges for doors described in Sentence (1) shall be
fastened to wood doors with wood screws not less than 25 mm long and to wood frames
with wood screws such that at least two screws per hinge penetrate not less than 30 mm into
solid wood, or shall be fastened to metal doors and metal frames with machine screws not

9.23.15. Roof Sheathing

9.23.15.1. Required Roof Sheathing

(1) Except as provided in Section 9.26., continuous lumber or panel-type roof sheathing
shall be installed to support the roofing.

Table 9233 4.
Nailing for Framing

Forming Part of Sentenca 9.23.3.4.(1)

class concrete stated in Clause 8.13 of CSA A23.1, “Concrete Materials and Methods of smaller than No. 8 and not less than 10 mm long. 9.23.15.2. Material Standards o ::m.. 1_ ey x:ml - ‘u;n:mna -
Concrete Construction”. (7) Except as provided in Sentence (2), strikeplates for deadbolts described in Sentence (4) (1) Wood-based panels used for roof sheathing shall conform to the requirements of, i mils'.":'n'::-mm Maximam Spming:
(2) Unreinforced and nominally reinforced site-batched concrete shall be designed, mixed, shall be fastened to wood frames with wood screws that penetrate not less than 30 mm into (a) CSA O121-M, "Douglas Fir Plywood", Nails
placed and cured in accordance with Articles 9.3.1.2. 10 9.3.1.9. solid wood, or to metal frames with machine screws not smaller than No. 8 and not less than (b) CSA 0151, "Canadian Softwood Plywood", 1. |Floor joist to plate — toa nail 82 2
9.3.1.2. Cement 10 mm long. (c) CSA 0153-M, "Poplar Plywood", 2. |Wood or metal strapping to undsrside of floor joists 57 2
(1) Cement shall meet the requirements of CAN/CSA-A3001, "Cementitious Materials for Use (8) Except for storm doors or screen doors, doors described in Sentence (1) that swing (d) CAN/CSA-0325.0, "Construction Sheathing", or 3. | Cross bridging to joists 57 2 &t sach end
in Concrete", outward shall be provided with hinges or pins so that the doors cannot be removed when (e) CSA 0437.0, "OSB and Waferboard". 4. | Double header or timmer joists L 300 mm fo.c}
9.3.1.3. Concrete in Contact with Sulfate Soil they are in the closed position. 9.23.15.3. Direction of Installation 5. |Floor joist to stud halloon construction} 7 z
(1) Concrete in contact with sulfate soil, which is deleterious to normal cement, shall conform (9) Solid blocking shall be provided on both sides at the lock height between the jambs for (1) Plywood roof sheathing shall be installed with the surface grain at right angles to the 6. |Ledger strip 1o wood besm 82 2 per joist
to the requirements in Clause 15.5 of CAN/CSA-A23.1, "Concrete Materials and Methods of doors described in Sentence 9.6.8.1.(1) and the structural framing so that the jambs will roof framing. 7 |Joist tojoist splice (See also Table 9.23.13.8) ® 7 at sach end
Concrete Construction". resist spreading by force. (2) OSB roof sheathing conforming to CAN/CSA-0325.0, "Construction Sheathing", or to 8 |Haader jost end nailed 1o joists slong permeter 10 3
9.3.1.4. Aggregates 0O-1 and O-2 grades as specified in CSA 0437.0, "OSB and Waferboard", shall be installed 9. |Tsil joist to adjacent header joist 82 5
(1) Aggregates shall, 9.7.5.3. Resistance to Forced Entry for Windows with the direction of face orientation at right angles to the roof framing members. {end nailed) around cpanings o 3
(&) consist of sand, gravel, crushed rock, crushed air-cooled blast furnace slag, expanded (1) In dwelling units, windows, any part of which is located within 2 m of adjacent ground 9.23.15.4. Joints in Panel-Type Sheathing 0. | Each hoader joist to adjacent trimmer joist 82 5
shale or expanded clay conforming to CAN/CSA-A23.1, "Concrete Materials and Methods of level, shall conform to the requirements for resistance to forced entry as described in Clause (1) Panel-type sheathing board shall be applied so that joints perpendicular to the roof {end neiled) around oparings 01 3
Concrete Construction”, and 5.3.5 of AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/1.5.2/A440, “NAFS - North American Fenestration ridge are staggered where, o TS E—— = m
(b) be clean, well-graded and free of injurious amounts of organic and other deleterious Standard/Specification for Windows, Doors, and Skylights”. (a) the sheathing is applied with the surface grain parallel to the roof ridge, and ol Al 2 2
material. (0) the thickness of the sheathing is such that the edges are required to be supported. - -
9.3.1.5. Water 9.10.13.15. Doors Between Garages and Dwelling Units (2) A gap of not less than 2 mm shall be left between sheets of plywood, OSB or 1. | Eouti G s e, O TR Seio st e 1d. | 8 20 mm {n.c)
(1) Water shall be clean and free of injurious amounts of oil, organic matter, sediment or any (1) A door between an attached or built-in garage and a dwelling unit shall be tight-fitting and waferboard. 13| Doutied 1op wal plates = 500 mm 1.6
other deleterious material. weatherstripped to p_rovwde_an effective k_:arrler a_ga\nsl the passage of gases and exhaust 9.23.15.6. Edge Suppon . . 14| Botton wall plate or sle plate 1o joists or blocking leaarior walel" |82 200 mm lo.c)
9.3.1.6. Compressive Strength fumes and shall be fitted with a self-closing device. (1) Except as permitted in Sentence (2), where panel-type roof sheathing requires edge T5. | Interior wealls t framing or subfiecang ) 500 mm (a.c)
(1) Except as provided elsewhere in this Part, the compressive strength of unreinforced (2) A doorway between an attached or built-in garage and a dwelling unit shall not be located support, the support shall consist of, TE | Pl o o i "y e 7
concrete after 28 days shall be not less than, in a room intended for sleeping. (a) metal H clips, or | Gnodls o atds 2 Zoi sadi e
(a) 32 MPa for garage floors, carport floors and all exterior flatwork, (b) not less than 38 mm by 38 mm blocking securely nailed between framing members. 18| Goliog ot o pletes — oo vt e ok &2 3
(b) 20 MPa for interior floors other than those for garages and carports, and 9.10.9.17. Separation of Repair Garages (2) The supports referred to in Sentence (1) are not required when tongued-and-grooved R [ e T—— 02 3
(c) 15 MPa for all other applications. (4) Where a building containing a repair garage also contains a dwelling unit, an air barrier edged panel-type sheathing board is used. > m——"
. . . N ; " . . > 20._| Rafter plats tn sach cailing joist 0 z
(2) Concrete used for garage and carport floors and exterior steps shall have air entrainment system conforming to Subsection 9.25.3. shall be installed between the dwelling unit and the 9.23.15.7. Thickness or Rating 21| Raftor to st with rage suppored] = =
of 5 to 8%. suite containing the garage to provide an effective air barrier to gas and exhaust fumes. (1) The thickness or rating of roof sheathing on a flat roof used as a walking deck shall 22’_ [y e g — - TR TET
9.3.1.7. Concrete Mixes (5) Where membrane materials are used to provide the required airtightness in the air barrier conform to either Table 9.23.14.5.A. or Table 9.23.14.5.B. for subfloors. ST = i . = .
(1) For site-batched concrete, the concrete mixes described in Table 9.3.1.7. shall be system, all joints shall be sealed and structurally supported. = | et ke o packl (e 2 ped
y y y - 24__| Rafter to ridge board — toe nai — end nai 2 3
considered acceptable if the ratio of water to cementing materials does not exceed, 9.26.18.2. Downspouts -
(@) 0.45 for garage floors, carport floors and all exterior flatwork, 9.20.13.12. Drips Beneath Window Sills (1) Where downspouts are provided and are not connected to a sewer, extensions shall be 25 | Coles 'f“mam"m“"d . &
(b) 0.65 for interior floors other than those for garages and carports, and (1) Except for wall openings located less than 150 mm above ground level, where a provided to carry rainwater away from the building in @ manner that will prevent soil erosion. A, /] Gollen o Inters! scpport 1 exch oollr tie o7 L
(c) 0.70 for all other applications. concealed flashing is not installed beneath window and door sills, such sills shall be provided LE - ek raitactn bapor villoy. reier &2 Z
(2) The size of aggregate in unreinforced concrete mixes referred to in Sentence (1) shall not with an outward slope and a drip located not less than 25 mm from the wall surface. ;z' x: sl tp pafte ; z ;::
exceed, 3 strut o wall - toe nail
(a) 1/5 the distance between the sides of vertical forms, or 9.23 Wood Frame Construction = Table 9.23.16.2.8. . | Msnimese MU i or feies pleok deckg f suppoft 2 N
(b) 1/3 the thickness of flatwork. 9.23.2.1. Strength and Rigidity Frslnu Fec Wal Shaxtiing Wiiso Apoiving CAN/ 31| Plank docking wider then 38 mim » 140 mim o support 52 3
9.3.1.8. Admixtures (1) All members shall be so framed, anchored, fastened, tied and braced to provide the - 32. |38 mm edge kaid plank dacking to support (tos nail) b 1
(1) Admixtures shall conform to ASTM G260, "Air-Entraining Admixtures for Concrete", or necessary strength and rigidity. Forming Part of Santence 9.23.16.2.(1} 38 | 3ekivinirigs inkl ik try Barh ol . A0 fa.ix}
ASTM C494 / C494M, "Chemical Admixtures for Concrete", as applicable.
9.3.1.9. Cold Weather Requirements 9.23.3. Fasteners em | Column 1 Column 2
(1) When the air temperature is below 5°C , concrete shall be, 9.23.3.1. Standards for Nails and Screws Maximum Spacing of | Panel Mark
(a) kept at a temperature of not less than 10°C or more than 25°C while being placed, and (1) Unless otherwise indicated, nails specified in this Section shall be common steel wire nails mm
(b) maintained at a temperature of not less than 10°C for 72 h after placing. or common spiral nails, conforming to CSA B111, "Wire Nails, Spikes and Staples". 1 ADE wig
(2) No frozen material or ice shall be used in concrete described in Sentence (1). (2) Wood screws specified in this Section shall conform to ANSI/ASME B18.6.1., "Wood % 508 W20
Screws (Inch Series)". EX 10 Woa
9.5.2.3. Stud Wall Reinforcement 9.23.3.2. Length of Nails
(1) If wood wall studs or sheet steel wall studs enclose the main bathroom in a dwelling unit, (1) All nails shall be long enough so that not less than half their required length penetrates
reinforcement shall be installed to permit the future installation of a grab bar on a wall into the second member. 9.23.3.3. Prevention of Splitting
adjacent to, 9.23.3.3. Prevention of Splitting Table 9.23.16.2.A.
(a) a water closet in the location required by Clause 3.8.3.8.(1)(d), and (1) Splitting of wood members shall be minimized by staggering the nails in the direction of Wall Thickness and
(b) a shower or bathtub in the location required by Clause 3.8.3.13.(1)(f). the grain and by keeping nails well in from the edges. Forming Part of Sentence 9.22.16.2.(1)
9.23.3.4. Nailing of Framing
9.7.5.2. Resistance to Forced Entry for Doors (1) Except as provided in Sentence (2), nailing of framing shall conform to Table 9.23.3.4. tem | Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
(1) Except for exterior doors to garages and to other ancillary spaces, this Article applies to, Type of i Minimum Thickness, mm" Matarial Standards
(a) swinging entrance doors to dwelling units, 9.23.16. Wall Sheathing With Supports 406 mm o.c. | With Supports 610 mm o.c.
(b) swinging doors between dwelling units and attached garages or other ancillary spaces, 9.23.16.1. Required Sheathing 1 Fibraboard {insudating] 95 1 CANULC-S706
and (1) Exterior walls and gable ends shall be sheathed when the exterior cladding requires 2. |Gypsum Sheathing 95 127 CAN/CSA-AS2.27-M
(c) swinging doors that provide access directly or indirectly from a storage garage to a intermediate fastening between supports or if the exterior cladding requires solid backing. ASTM G177/ C1TTM
dwelling unit. 9.23.16.2. Thickness, Rating and Material Standards [ASTM C1396/C1306M
(2) Doors, frames and hardware that conform to a security level of at least Grade 10 as (1) Where wall sheathing is required, it shall conform to Table 9.23.16.2.A. or Table 4 g o =0 e
described in the Annex to ASTM F476, “Security of Swinging Door Assemblies”, are not 9.23.16.2.B .:' Ninoral Fiboe, Fighd Board, 2{; = Frerepe—
required to conform to Sentences (3) to (7). 9.23.16.5. Joints in Panel-Type Sheathing T | Typez )
(3) Except as provided in Sentence (2), wood doors described in Sentence (1) shall, (1) A gap of not less than 2 mm shall be left between sheets of plywood, OSB, waferboard or 5 | 0SB, 02 Grade 60 15 CsA 04370
(a) be solid core or stile and rail type, fibreboard. 6  |0S8, O-1 Grade, and 635 10 CSA 04370
(b) be not less than 45 mm thick, and Walerboard, R-1 Grade
(c) if of the stile and rail panel type, have a panel thickness of not less than 19 mm, with a 7 Fhenclic, faced 25 5 CAN/CGSE-51.25-M
total panel area not more than half of the door area. B | Flywood (extarior typa) [ 8 |csa0121M
(4) Except as provided in Sentence (2), doors described in Sentence (1) shall be provided CSAOIS1
with a deadbolt lock with a cylinder having no fewer than 5 pins and a bolt throw not less than CSA D153M
25 mm, protected with a solid or hardened free-turning ring or bevelled cylinder housing 5| Poiystyrene. Typea Tend2_ |38 = CARMULCSTOT
(5) Except as provided in Sentence (2), an inactive leaf in double doors used in locations 10| Polystyrane, Types 3andd_ |25 = CANULCSTOT
specified in Sentence (1) shall be provided with heavy-duty bolts top and bottom having an T o S = = CANULCSTO
engagement of not less than 15 mm. PobysccurtaTipe 1,
fac:
12| Polywethane and 5 75 CAN/ULC-S704
Folyisooycanurms Types 2
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9.27.4. Caulking

9.27.4.1. Required Caulking

(1) Caulking shall be provided where required to prevent the entry of water into the structure.
(2) Caulking shall be provided between masonry, siding or stucco and the adjacent door and
window frames or trim, including sills unless such locations are completely protected from the
entry of rain.

(3) Caulking shall be provided at vertical joints between different cladding materials unless the
joint is suitably lapped or flashed to prevent the entry of rain.

9.27.4.2. Materials

(1) Caulking shall be,

(a) a non-hardening type suitable for exterior use,

(b) selected for its ability to resist the effects of weathering, and

(c) compatible with and adhere to the substrate to which it is applied.

(2) Caulking shall conform to,

(a) CGSB 19-GP-5M, "Sealing Compound, One Component, Acrylic Base, Solvent Curing",
(b) CAN/CGSB-19.13-M, "Sealing Compound, One Component, Elastomeric, Chemical
Curing",

(c) CGSB 19-GP-14M, "Sealing Compound, One Component, Butyl-Polyisobutylene Polymer
Base, Solvent Curing", or

(d) CAN/CGSB-19.24-M, "Multicomponent, Chemical Curing Sealing Compound".

9.10.19.1. Required Smoke Alarms
(1) Smoke alarms conforming to CAN/ULC-S531, "Smoke Alarms", shall be installed in each
dwelling unit and in each sleeping room not within a dwelling unit.
(2) Smoke alarms shall have a visual signalling component conforming to the requirements in
18.5.3. of NFPA 72, "National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code"
(3) The visual signalling component required in Sentence (2) need not,
(a) be integrated with the smoke alarm provided it is interconnected to it,
(b) be on battery backup, or
(c) have synchronized flash rates, when installed in a dwelling unit.
(4)The luminous intensity for visual signalling components required in Sentence (2) that are
installed in sleeping rooms shall be a minimum of 175 cd.
9.10.19.3. Location of Smoke Alarms
(1) Within dwelling units, sufficient smoke alarms shall be installed so that,
(a) there is at least one smoke alarm on each floor level, including basements, and
(b) on any storey of a dwelling unit containing sleeping rooms, a smoke alarm is installed,

(i) in each sleeping room, and

(ii) in a location between the sleeping rooms and the remainder of the storey, and if the
sleeping rooms are served by a hallway, the smoke alarm shall be located in the hallway.
(3) Smoke alarms required in Article 9.10.19.1. and Sentence (1) shall be installed on or near
the ceiling.
9.10.19.4. Power Supply
(1) Except as permitted in Sentence (2), smoke alarms shall be installed by permanent
connections to an electrical circuit and shall have no disconnect switch between the
overcurrent device and the smoke alarm and
in case the regular power supply to the smoke alarm is interrupted, be provided with a battery
as an alternative power source that can continue to provide power to the smoke alarm for a
period of not less than 7 days in the normal condition, followed by 4 min of alarm.
(2) Where the building is not supplied with electrical power, smoke alarms are permitted to be
battery operated.
9.10.19.5. Interconnection of Smoke Alarms
(1) Where more than one smoke alarm is required in a dwelling unit, the smoke alarms shall
be wired so that the activation of one alarm will cause all alarms within the dwelling unit to
sound.
9.10.19.6. Silencing of Smoke Alarms
(1) A manually operated device is permitted to be incorporated within the circuitry of a smoke
alarm installed in a dwelling unit so that it will silence the signal emitted by the smoke alarm
for a period of not more than 10 min, after which the smoke alarm will reset and again sound
the alarm if the level of smoke in the vicinity is sufficient to reactuate the smoke alarm.
9.10.19.7. Instructions for Maintenance and Gare
(1) Where instructions are necessary to describe the maintenance and care required for
smoke alarms to ensure continuing satisfactory performance, they shall be posted in a
location where they will be readily available to the occupants for reference.

9.33.4. Carbon Monoxide Alarms

9.33.4.1. Application

(1) This Subsection applies to every building that,

(a) contains a residential occupancy, and

(b) contains a fuel-burning appliance or a storage garage.

9.33.4.2. Location of Carbon Monoxide Detectors

(1) Where a fuel-burning appliance is installed in a suite of residential occupancy, a carbon
monoxide alarm shall be installed adjacent to each sleeping area in the suite.

(2) Where a fuel-burning appliance is installed in a service room that is not in a suite of
residential occupancy, a carbon monoxide alarm shall be installed,

(a) adjacent to each sleeping area in every suite of residential occupancy that is adjacent to
the service room, and

(b) in the service room.

(3) Where a storage garage is located in a building containing a residential occupancy, a
carbon monoxide alarm shall be installed adjacent to each sleeping area in every suite of
residential occupancy that is adjacent to the storage garage.

(4) Where a storage garage serves only the dwelling unit to which it is attached or built in, a
carbon monoxide alarm shall be installed adjacent to each sleeping area in the dwelling unit.
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9.33.4.3. Installation and Conformance to Standards
(1) The carbon monoxide alarm required by Article 9.33.4.2. shall,
(a) be permanently connected to an electrical circuit and shall have no disconnect switch
between the overcurrent device and the carbon monoxide alarm,
(b) be wired so that its activation will activate all carbon monoxide alarms within the suite,
where located within a suite of residential occupancy,
(c) be equipped with an alarm that is audible within bedrooms when the intervening doors
are closed, where located adjacent to a sleeping area, and
(d) conform to,

(i) CAN/CSA-6.19, "Residential Carbon Monoxide Alarming Devices', or

(i) UL 2034, "Single and Multiple Station Carbon Monoxide Alarms".

9.34.2.6. Garages and Carports

(1) A lighting outlet with fixture shall be provided for an attached, built-in or detached garage
or carport.

(2) Except as provided in Sentence (3), lighting outlets required in Sentence (1) shall be
controlled by a wall switch near the doorway.

(3) Where the lighting outlet and fixture required in Sentence (1) are ceiling mounted above
an area not normally occupied by a parked car; or are wall mounted, a fixture with a
built-inswitch is permitted to be used.

(4) Where a carport is lighted by a light at the entrance to a dwelling unit, additional carport
lighting is not required.

9.15.3.9. Step Footings

(1) Where step footings are used,

(a) the vertical rise between horizontal portions shall not exceed 600 mm, and
(b) the horizontal distance between risers shall be not less than 600 mm.

9.15.4.6. Extension above Ground Level
(1) Exterior foundation walls shall extend not less than 150 mm above finished ground level.

9.15.4. Foundation Walls

9.15.4.2. Foundation Wall Thickness and Required Lateral Support

(1) Except as required in Sentence (2), the thickness of foundation walls made of
unreinforced concrete block or solid concrete and subject to lateral earth pressure shall
conform to Table 9.15.4.2.A. for walls not exceeding 2.5 m in unsupported height.

(4) Where average stable soils are encountered and wind loads on the exposed portion of
the foundation are no greater than 0.70 kPa, the thickness and reinforcing of foundation walls
made of reinforced concrete block and subject to lateral earth pressure shall conform to
Table 9.15.4.2.B. and Sentences (5) to (10).

(5) For concrete block walls required to be reinforced, continuous vertical reinforcement
shall,

(a) be provided at wall corners, wall ends, wall intersections, at changes in wall height, at the
jambs of all openings and at movement joints,

(b) extend from the top of the footing to the top of the foundation wall,

(c) where foundation walls are laterally unsupported at the top, have not less than 600 mm
embedment into the footing, and

(d) where foundation walls are laterally supported at the top, have not less than 50 mm
embedment into the footing, if the floor slab does not provide lateral support at the wall base.
(6) Where foundation walls are laterally unsupported, the footing shall be designed
according to Part 4 to resist overturning and sliding, if the maximum height of finished ground
above the basement floor or crawl space ground cover exceeds 1.50 m.

(7) Atthe base of concrete block walls required to be reinforced and where the height of
finished ground above the basement floor or crawl space ground cover exceeds 2.0 m, not
less than one 15M intermediate vertical bar reinforcement shall be installed midway between
adjacent continuous vertical reinforcement, and shall,

(a) extend to not less than 600 mm above the top of the footing, and

(b) have not less than 50 mm embedment into the footing, if the floor slab does not provide
lateral support at the wall base.

(8) For concrete block walls required to be reinforced, a continuous horizontal bond beam
containing at least one 15M bar shall be installed,

(a) along the top of the wall,

(b) at the sill and head of all openings greater than 1.20 m in width, and

(c) at structurally connected floors.

(9) In concrete block walls required to be reinforced, all vertical bar reinforcement shall be
installed along the centre line of the wall.

(10) In concrete block walls required to be reinforced, ladder or truss type lateral
reinforcement not less than 3.8 mm (No. 9 ASWG) shall be installed in the bed joint of every
second masonry course.

9.15.4.3. Foundation Walls Considered to be Laterally Supported at the Top

(1) Sentences (2) to (4) apply to lateral support for walls described in Sentence 9.15.4.2.(1).
(2) Foundation walls shall be considered to be laterally supported at the top if,

(a) such walls support solid masonry superstructure,

(b) the floor joists are embedded in the top of the foundation walls, or

(c) the floor system is anchored to the top of the foundation walls with anchor bolts, in which
case the joists may run either parallel or perpendicular to the foundation walls.

(3) Unless the wall around an opening is reinforced to withstand earth pressure, the portion
of the foundation wall beneath an opening shall be considered laterally unsupported, if,

(a) the opening is more than 1.2 m wide, or

(b) the total width of the openings in the foundation wall constitutes more than 25% of the
length of the wall.

(4) For the purposes of Sentence (3), the combined width of the openings shall be
considered as a single opening if the average width is greater than the width of solid wall
between them.
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9.16.6. Parging and Finishing of Foundation Walls

9.15.6.1. Foundation Walls Below Ground

(1) Concrete block foundation walls shall be parged on the exterior face below ground level
as required in Section 9.13.

9.156.6.2. Foundation Walls Above Ground

(1) Exterior surfaces of concrete block foundation walls above ground level shall have tooled
joints, or shall be rendered, parged or otherwise suitably finished.

9.25.3.2. Air Barrier System Properties

(1) Sheet and panel type materials intended to provide the principal resistance to air leakage
shall have an air leakage characteristic not greater than 0.02 L/(s-m2) measured at an air
pressure differential of 75 Pa.

(2) Where polyethylene sheet is used to provide the air-tightness in the air barrier system, it
shall conform to CAN/CGSB-51.34-M, “Vapour Barrier, Polyethylene Sheet for Use in Building
Construction”.

9.25.3.3. Continuity of the Air Barrier System

(1) Where the air barrier system consists of an air-impermeable panel-type material, all joints
shall be sealed to prevent air leakage.

(2) Where the air barrier system consists of flexible sheet material, all joints shall be,

(a) sealed with compatible material such as tape or flexible sealant, or

(b) except as required by Sentence (3), lapped not less than 100 mm and clamped, such as
between framing members, furring or blocking and rigid panels.

(3) Where an air barrier system consisting of flexible sheet material is installed at locations
where it is not supported by an interior finish, such as a behind a bath tub, shower enclosure
or fireplace, the continuity of the air barrier shall be maintained by sealing its joints.

(4) Where an interior wall meets an exterior wall, ceiling, floor or roof required to be provided
with an air barrier protection, the air barrier system shall extend across the intersection and
shall be sealed in accordance with Sentences (1) and (2).

(5) Where an interior wall projects through a ceiling or extends to become an exterior wall,
spaces in the wall shall be blocked to provide continuity across those spaces with the air
barrier system in the abutting walls or ceiling by,

(a) sealing each air barrier to the blocking, or

() wrapping each air barrier around the transition and sealing in accordance with Sentences
(1) and (2).

(6) Where an interior floor projects through an exterior wall or extends to become an exterior
floor, continuity of the air barrier system shall be maintained from the abutting walls across
the floor assembly.

(7) Where an interior floor projects through an exterior wall to become an exterior floor,

(a) the air barrier of the wall under the floor shall be continuous with or sealed to the subfloor
or the air barrier on the underside of the floor,

(b) the air barrier of the wall above the floor shall be continuous with or sealed to the subfloor
or the air barrier on the top of the floor, and

(c) the spaces between floor joists shall be blocked and sealed.

(8) Where a header wrap is used as an air barrier, it shall be sealed or lapped to the wall air
barrier above and below in accordance with Sentences (1) and (2).

(9) Penetrations of the air barrier system, such as those created by the installation of
electrical wiring, electrical boxes, piping or ductwork, shall be sealed with compatible material
such as tape or caulking to maintain the integrity of the air barrier system over the entire
surface.

(10) Penetrations of the air barrier system, such as those created by the installation of doors,
windows and other fenestration shall be sealed to maintain the integrity of the air barrier
system over the entire surface.

(11) Where an interior air barrier is penetrated by doors, windows and other fenestration, the
air barrier shall be sealed to the doaor frame or window frame with,

(a) compatible tape, or

(b) spray foam insulation.

(12) Where an exterior air barrier is penetrated by doors, windows and other fenestration, the
air barrier shall be sealed to the door frame or window frame with,

(a) compatible flexible flashing material,

(b) caulking, or

(c) spray foam insulation.

(13) An access hatch installed through an assembly constructed with an air barrier system
shall be weatherstripped around the perimeter to prevent air leakage.

(14) Clearances between chimneys or gas vents and the surrounding construction that
would permit air leakage from within the building into a wall or attic or roof space shall be
sealed by noncombustible material to prevent such leakage and shall be sealed to the air
barrier with tape or another compatible material, and to the vent with high temperature
caulking in accordance with the manufacturer’s installation instructions.

(15) Where the foundation wall and floor slab are used as an air barrier, they shall be caulked
at all joints, intersections and penetrations.

(16) Sump pit covers shall be sealed.

9.25.3.4. Vapour Barriers Used as Air Barriers

(1) Avapour barrier used as an air barrier shall comply with the requirements of this
Subsection.

9.29.5. Gypsum Board Finish (Taped Joints)

9.29.5.1. Application

(1) The requirements for application of gypsum board in this Subsection apply to the single
layer application of gypsum board to wood furring or framing using nails or screws.

(2) Gypsum board applications not described in this Subsection shall conform to CSA
AB82.31-M, "Gypsum Board Application".

9.29.5.2. Materials

(1) Gypsum products shall conform to,

(a) CAN/CSA-A82.27-M, "Gypsum Board",

(b) ASTM C1178 / C1178M, "Glass Mat Water-Resistant Gypsum Backing Panel’,

(c) ASTM C1396 / C1396M, "Gypsum Board".

9.29.5.3. Maximum Spacing of Supports

(1) Maximum spacing of supports for gypsum board applied as a single layer shall conform
1o Table 9.29.5.3.

9.29.5.4. Support of Insulation

(1) Gypsum board supporting insulation shall be at least 12.7 mm thick.

9.29.5.5. Length of Fasteners

(1) The length of fasteners for gypsum board shall conform to Table 9.29.5.5., except that
lesser depths of penetration are permitted for assemblies required to have a fire-resistance
rating provided it can be shown, on the basis of fire tests, that such depths are adequate for
the required rating.

9.29.5.6. Nails

(1) Nails for fastening gypsum board to wood supports shall conform to CSA B111, "Wire
Nails, Spikes and Staples".

9.29.5.7. Screws

(1) Screws for fastening gypsum board to wood supports shall conform to ASTM C1002,
"Steel Self-Piercing Tapping Screws for the Application of Gypsum Panel Products or Metal
Plaster Bases to Wood Studs or Steel Studs".

9.29.5.8. Spacing of Nails

(1) For single-layer application on ceilings, nails shall be spaced,

(a) not more than 180 mm o.c. on ceiling supports, or

(b) every 300 mm o.c. along ceiling supports, in pairs about 50 mm apart.

(2) Where the ceiling sheets are supported by the wall sheets around the perimeter of the
ceiling, this support may be considered as equivalent to nailing at this location.

(3) Except as required by Sentence (4), for single-layer application on walls, nails shall be
spaced,

(a) not more than 200 mm o.c. on vertical wall supports, or

(b) every 300 mm o.c. along vertical wall supports, in pairs about 50 mm apart.

(4) For single-layer application on walls, where gypsum board is required to provide bracing,
lateral support or fire protection, nails shall be spaced not more than 200 mm o.c. on,

(a) vertical wall supports, and

(b) top and bottom plates.

(5) The uppermost nails on vertical wall supports shall be not more than 200 mm below the
ceiling.

(6) Nails shall be located not less than 10 mm from the side or edge of the board.

(7) Nails shall be driven so that the heads do not puncture the paper.

9.29.5.9. Spacing of Screws

(1) For single-layer application on a ceiling, screws shall be spaced not more than 300 mm
o.c. on ceiling supports.

(2) Where the ceiling sheets are supported by the wall sheets around the perimeter of the
ceiling, this support may be considered as equivalent to screwing at this location.

(3) Except as required by Sentence (4), for single-layer application on walls, screws shall be
spaced,

(a) not more than 300 mm o.c. on vertical wall supports where the supports are more than
400 mm o.c., or

(b) not more than 400 mm o.c. on vertical wall supports where the supports are not more
than 400 mm o.c.

(4) Except as required by Sentence (5), for single-layer application on walls, where gypsum
board is required to provide bracing, lateral support or fire protection, screws shall be spaced
not more than 300 mm o.c. on,

(a) vertical wall supports, and

(b) top and bottom plates.

(5) Where a fire-resistance rating is determined based on Supplementary Standard SB-3,
Sentence (4) need not apply for the purpose of fire protection.

(6) Screws shall be located not less than 10 mm from the side or edge of the board.

(7) Screws shall be driven so that the heads do not puncture the paper.

9.29.5.10. Low Temperature Conditions

(1) In cold weather, heat shall be provided to maintain a temperature of not below 10°C for 48
h prior to taping and finishing and maintained for not less than 48 h after that.
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Committee of Adjustment
City Hall, 5 Floor,

71 Main St. W.,

Hamilton, ON L8P4Y5

Hamilton Phone: (905) 546-2424 ext. 4221

Email: cofa@hamilton.ca

APPLICATION FOR A MINOR VARIANCE

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY.

APPLICATION NO. DATE APPLICATION RECEIVED
PAID DATE APPLICATION DEEMED COMPLETE
SECRETARY'S

SIGNATURE

The Planning Act

Application for Minor Variance or for Permission

The undersigned hereby applies to the Committee of Adjustment for the City of Hamilton under
Section 45 of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, Chapter P.13 for relief, as described in this
application, from the Zoning By-law.

1,2 NAME MAILING ADDRESS
Registered Stephen Eagle
Owners(s) Julia Lillicrop
Applicant(s)* Stephen Eagle
Julia Lillicrop
Agent or Phone:
Solicitor
E-mail:
Note: Unless otherwise requested all communications will be sent to the agent, if
any.
3. Names and addresses of any mortgagees, holders of charges or other encumbrances:
Royal Bank of Canada
PO Box 80
Waterdown, ON
LOR 2HO

e S
APPLICATION FOR A MINOR VARIANCE (January 1, 2022) Page 1 of 6




Additional sheets can be submitted if there is not sufficient room to answer the following
questions. Additional sheets must be clearly labelled

4. Nature and extent of relief applied for:

To get relief from By-Law 6593, increase parking spots due to ten (10) habitable rooms.
Relief from 1 (one) extra parking space.

] Second Dwelling Unit ] Reconstruction of Existing Dwelling

5. Why it is not possible to comply with the provisions of the By-law?

Physical property limits cannot support the 2.6m x 5.5m additional parking spot
requirement

6. Legal description and Address of subject lands (registered plan number and lot number or
other legal description and where applicable, street and street number):

Registered Plan 41, P.LLN. 17147-0108 (LT)
45 Tom St, Hamilton ON, L8R 1X2

7. PREVIOUS USE OF PROPERTY

Residential [M] industrial ] Commercial [}
Agricultural [ Vacant []
Other

8.1  If industrial or Commercial, specify use

8.2 Has the grading of the subject land been changed by adding earth or other material, i.e.
has filling occurred?

Yes [] No M Unknown []

8.3 Has a gas station been located on the subject land or adjacent lands at any time?
Yes [] No [ Unknown [

8.4 Has there been petroleum or other fuel stored on the subject land or adjacent lands?
Yes [] No (W] Unknown [}

8.5 Arethere or have there ever been underground storage tanks or buried waste on the
subject land or adjacent lands?

Yes [ ] No [ Unknown []

8.6 Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as an agricultural operation where
cyanide products may have been used as pesticides and/or sewage sludge was applied
to the lands?

Yes [] No Unknown [ ]
8.7 Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as a weapon firing range?
Yes [] No W Unknown [

8.8 s the nearest boundary line of the application within 500 metres (1,640 feet) of the fill area
of an operational/non-operational landfill or dump?

Yes [] No Unknown []

8.9 Ifthere are existing or previously existing buildings, are there any building materials
remaining on site which are potentially hazardous to public health (eg. asbestos, PCB's)?

Yes [] No [ Unknown [ ]

e i i ]
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8.10 Is there any reason to believe the subject land may have been contaminated by former
uses on the site or adjacent sites?

Yes [] No [l Unknown []

8.11 What information did you use to determine the answers to 8.1 to 8.10 above?
General knowledge of the area

8.12 If previous use of property is industrial or commercial or if YES to any of 8.2 t0 8.10, a
previous use inventory showing all former uses of the subject land, or if appropriate, the
land adjacent to the subject land, is needed.

Is the previous use inventory attached?  Yes [J No

9. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT CLAUSE

I acknowledge that the City of Hamilton is not responsible for the identification and
remediation of contamination on the property which is the subject of this Application — by
reason of its approval to this Application.

Apal 22 /22

Date {/Signature Property Owrler(s)

Print Name of Owner(s)

10. Dimensions of lands affected:

Frontage 9.14m

Width of street 9.1m

11.  Particulars of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands: (Specify
ground floor area, gross floor area, number of stories, width, length, height, etc.)

Existing:_

Ground Floor Area: 648 ft2 (60.2m2)

Gross Floor Area: 648x3 = 1944 ft2 (180.6m2)

Stories: 2

W,L,H: 18', 36", 30' approximately (5.5m, 10.97m, 3.1m)

Proposed

Ground Floor Area: 648 ft2 + 400ft2 = 1048ft2 (97.4m2)
Gross Floor Area: 1048 x 3 = 3144ft2 (292.1m2)
Stories: 2

W.L,H: 22, 56", 30" approximately (6.7m, 17.1m, 9.1m)

12.  Location of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands; (Specify
distance from side, rear and front lot lines)

Existing:

Main Dwelling
Side: West 0.54m, East 2.96m Rear: 26.9m Front: 2.34m

Rear Shed: West 1.02m, East 4m Rear: 1.4m Front: 34m

Proposed:

Main Dwelling
Side: West 0.54m, East 1.67m Rear: 20.5m Front: 2.34m

Rear Shed: West 1.02m, East 4m Rear: 1.4m Front: 34m
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13.  Date of acquisition of subject lands:
April 2015

14.  Date of construction of all buildings and structures on subject lands:
Unknown

15.  Existing uses of the subject property (single family, duplex, retail, factory etc.):
single family

16.  Existing uses of abutting properties (single family, duplex, retail, factory etc.):
single family

17.  Length of time the existing uses of the subject property have continued:
Unknown

18.  Municipal services available: (check the appropriate space or spaces)
Water Yes Connected Yes
Sanitary Sewer YeS Connected Ye€s
Storm Sewers _YeS
19.  Present Official Plan/Secondary Plan provisions applying to the land:
INeighbourhoods l

20. Present Restricted Area By-law (Zoning By-law) provisions applying to the land:
[By-Law 6593 |

21.  Has the owner previously applied for relief in respect of the subject property? (Zoning By-
law Amendment or Minor Variance)

[Yes No

if yes, please provide the file number:

21.1 If a site-specific zoning by-law amendment has been received for the subject
property, has the two-year anniversary of the by-law being passed expired?

] Yes X No

21.2 Ifthe answer is no, the decision of Council, or Director of Planning and Chief
Planner that the application for Minor Variance is allowed must be included. Failure
to do so may result in an application not being “received” for processing.

22. s the subject property the subject of a current application for consent under Section 53 of
the Planning Act?

[JYes No

23.  Additional Information (please include separate sheet if needed)

Site Plan
Proposed Addition Design Details

24.  The applicant shall attach to each copy of this application a plan showing the dimensions
of the subject lands and of all abutting lands and showing the location, size and type of all
buildings and structures on the subject and abutting lands, and where required by the
Committee of Adjustment such plan shall be signed by an Ontario Land Surveyor.
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